



Prior Authorization Code List

Idaho Medicaid Plus (IMPlus)

Effective June 1, 2025

Overview

The table below outlines the behavioral health services that require prior authorization for the Idaho Medicaid Plus Program (referred to as IMPlus). Optum Behavioral Health, in partnership with UnitedHealthcare Community Plan of Idaho, manages benefits administration for IMPlus.

Please check this list before you provide services to UnitedHealthcare Community Plan of Idaho members. Additional information about prior authorization for behavioral health services can be found in the Optum Behavioral Health [National Network Manual](#) (page 38). If you have additional questions, please call the Customer Service number on the back of the member's ID card.

To request prior authorization, please call 1-877-614-0484.

Note: All out-of-network (non-participating) providers must obtain prior authorization approval before providing behavioral health services. Prior authorization is not required when rendering emergency services.

Prior authorization is required for these codes:

Service Description	Procedure Code	Modifier	Additional Comments
Therapeutic repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS) treatment; initial, including cortical mapping, motor threshold determination, delivery and management	90867		
Therapeutic repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS) treatment; subsequent delivery and management, per session	90868		
Therapeutic repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS) treatment; subsequent motor threshold redetermination with delivery and management	90869		
Psychological testing evaluation services by physicians or other qualified health care professionals, including integration of patient data and interpretation of standardized test (first hour)	96130		
Psychological testing evaluation services by physicians or other qualified health care professionals, including integration of patient data, interpretation of standardized test (each add'l hour)	96131		

Service Description	Procedure Code	Modifier	Additional Comments
Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by physician or other qualified health care professional, two or more tests, any method; first 30 minutes	96136		Authorization required if the admin and scoring codes are submitted with psychological testing evaluation codes 96130 and 96131 No authorization required if the admin and scoring codes are submitted with neuropsychological testing evaluation codes 96132 and 96133
Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by physician or other qualified health care professional, two or more tests, any method each additional 30	96137		Authorization required if the administration and scoring codes are submitted with psychological testing evaluation codes 96130 and 96131 No authorization required if the administration and scoring codes are submitted with neuropsychological testing evaluation codes 96132 and 96133
Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by technician, two or more tests, any method; first 30 minutes	96138		
Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by technician, two or more tests, any method; each additional 30 minutes	96139		
Alcohol and/or drug services; sub-acute detoxification	H0008		
Alcohol and/or drug services; subacute detoxification (residential addiction program inpatient)	H0010		
Behavioral health; residential (hospital residential treatment program), without room and board, per diem	H0017	59, HC	
Behavioral health; short-term residential (non-hospital residential treatment program), without room and board, per diem	H0018		
Behavioral health; short-term residential (non-hospital residential treatment program), without room and board, per diem	H0018	HE	
Partial hospitalization program for substance use disorder, mental health or co-occurring; per diem	H0035		
Assertive community treatment program, per diem	H0040		